ST O . TR L e o T e A b S 5 T e e e o e o el A L A A

!i Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
: The Insolvency Act 1986

2.17B

3 Statement of administrators' proposals

Name of Company Company number

Medus (Wigan) Limited 02976055

| In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number

Leeds District Registry 1425 of 2009
We, Mark Granville Firmin and Richard Dixen Fleming
of KPMG LLP of KPMG LLP
1 The Embankment 1 The Embankment
Neville Street Neville Street
Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire LS1 4DW West Yorkshire LS1 4ADW

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 10 July 2009

Signed

Joint AW
!
: Dated 10 July 2009

Contact Details:

Ycu do not have to give any contact information in KPMG LLP

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies Arlington Business Park
House to contact you if there is a query on the form. Theale

The contact information that you give will be visible to Reading RG7 45D
researchers of the public record

; ] when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:-
i

: Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3JUZ DX 33050 Cardiff

! “AUSBZBIT*

_ A28 115 | ' :

13/07/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE




Rule 2.37

{aINamwe mnd adedress ol
creditor making. the request

(hilnsert amount of elaim

v lnsert names and
acldresses of ereditors
voncurring with the request
ol any ) and their elaims in
the administration il the
requesting creditor’s claim
is helww Lhe required 10%

fah)lnserl details ol the
merpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

LV L Y S

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Modus { Wigan) Limited

Company number

02976055

In the
High Court Leeds District Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number
1425 of 2009

requesl a meéting of the creditors of
Modus (Wigan} Limited
DO NOT USE

My claim in the administration is

concur with the above request, and [ attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurreince.

The purpose of the meeting is

Signed

Dated 10 July 2009




aram e

Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited
and
Modus (Wigan) Limited
(both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to

Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
10 July 2009
This report contains 41 pages

mgffjr/If

See Notice: About this Proposal. All rights reserved.




e

(both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

Notice: About this Report

These Proposals have been prepared by Mark Granville Firmin and Richard Dixon
Fleming, the Administrators of Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited and Modus (Wigan)
Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for
achieving the purposes of the administration orders, and for no other purpose. I is not
suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other
context.

These Proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to form any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interests in Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited or Modus (Wigan) Limited.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these Proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors,

Any person that chooses to rely on these Proposals for any purpose or in any context
other than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their
own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume
any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these Proposals.

Mark Granville Firmin and Richard Dixon Fleming are authorised to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and the
Insolvency Practitioners Association respectively. :

The Joint Administrators act as agents for Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited and Modus
{Wigan) Limited and coniract without personal liability. The appointments of the Joint
Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG
LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in
respect of these Proposals or the conduct of the administrations.

See Nolice: About this Proposal. All rights reserved.




s

{both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Aet 1986
KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

Glossary

Joint Administrators

Administration Orders

the Companies

MPWL
MWL
the Scheme

the Directors

Aviva
the Report or the Proposals
Eversheds

HMRC

Mark Granville Firmin and Richard Dixon Fleming of
KPMG LLP

The Administration Orders granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry Court
case numbers 1377 & 1425 of 2009

Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited (company registered
number 04191641), and

Modus (Wigan) Limited (company registered number
02976055) .

Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited

Modus (Wigan) Limited

the Grand Arcade Shopping Centre

Brendan Floed

James Riddell

Simon Fine

Richard McGawley

Aviva plc

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 dated § July 2009
Eversheds LLP

HM Revenue & Customs

See Notice: About this Proposal, All rights reserved.




s

) (botl in Admtinistration)
Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
10 July 2009

Contents
1 Introduction 1
2 Background and events leading to the appointment of

the Joint Administrators 2
3 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the

Administration 4
4 Receipts and payments 7
5 Costs of realisations 8
6 Statement of affairs 9
7 Estimated outcome for creditors 10
8 Creditors meeting 11
9 Future conduct of the Administration 12
10  Administrators proposals 13
11  Statement concerning the EC Regulations 13
12 Conclusion 13

Seo Notice: About this Proposal. All rights reserved.




(both in Administration}

Report to Creditors pursuant to Peragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

Appendices

i

Statutory information
A — Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited
B — Modus (Wigan) Limited

Form 2.24 — Abstract of Receipts and Payments as at 7 July 2009
A — Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited
B — Modus (Wigan) Limited

Receipts and Payments period account as at 7 July 2009
A — Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited
B — Modus (Wigan) Limited

Administrators’ Proposals
A — Moadus Properties (Wigan) Limited
B — Modus (Wigan) Limited

List of creditors
A — Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited
B — Modus (Wigan) Limited

Sew Notice: About this Proposal. All rights reserved.

KPMG LLP

10 July 2009




S PRy P R L Sy P Pry

e

. {botl: in Administration)
Report fo Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Scheduie B! to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP
10 July 2009

Introduction

Mark Granville Firmin and Richard Dixon Fleming of KPMG LLP were appointed Joint
Administrators of Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited and Modus (Wigan) Limited on 18
May 2009 by the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry Court
upon an application by Aviva plc, the fixed and floating charge holder.

Mark Granville Firmin is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

Richard Dixon Fleming is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or one of them.

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators set out their Proposals for achieving the purpose of the individual
Administrations and for the conduct of individual Administrations which are attached in
Appendix 4 of this Report.

The Report also includes certain information required to be provided to creditors in
accordance with Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency (Amended) Rules 2003.

The appropriate statutory information in respect of the Individual Companies is set out in
Appendix 1.

The individual Receipts and Payments period accounts are included in Appendix 3 to this
Report.

Abstracts of Receipts and Payments (Forms 2.24} can be found in Appendix 2.

Please note that all figures contained within this Report, unless otherwise stated, are net
of VAT.

See Notice: About this Report, All rights reserved. {




2.1

{both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Scheduie Bl o the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

Background anﬂ events leading to the appointment of the
Joint Administrators

Background

The Companies were incorporated in April 2001 with the sole purpose to construct and
operate the Grand Arcade Shopping Centre in Wigan.

The construction of the Scheme began in early 2005, and the Scheme was officially
opened to the public on 22 March 2007.

The Scheme structure at the date of our appointment is detailed below:

Current Structure
Brendan Martin Simon Fine Milke Riddell
Flood Abramson 5% 10%
40.5% 44.5%

| | | |
l

Modus
Properties

(Wigan)
Limited

Modus

(Wigan)
Limited

MPWL holds the long leasehold of the Scheme and operates the Scheme, whilst MPL
holds leases to six units situated on Standishgate adjacent to the Grand Arcade.

The Scheme is a retail-led mixed-use development comprising retail, leisure, residential
and community spaces.

The Scheme provides 450,000 sq ft of retail space as well as 900 car parking spaces.

See Notice: About this Report. Al rights reserved. 2




e e T e e R O e e 3 Ty s B e sy 2 o

2.2

ez

(Both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Faragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

In total, the Scheme comprises 48 units which include, among others, tenants such as
Debenhams, Marks & Spencer and Next,

Events leading to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Companies are ultimately owned by four private individuals and as such are not part
of the wider Modus Group.

Although, the Scheme is currently circa 95% let to tenants, the opening initial letting
position in combination with tenant incentives, such as rent free periods, put a strain on
the Companies’ cash flow from the initial opening in 2007 and continved throughout the
period of trading.

In the past 12 months, the general trading conditions in property market, development and
management had continued to deteriorate and impacted negatively upon the Scheme’s
ability to generate further income.

Further, the Scheme’s cash flow has been further stretched as, with retail trading
conditions worsening, six tenants entered insolvency procecds and several tenants had
begun to seek to pay rent monthly rather than quarterly.

All of the above resulted in a substantial deficit in the service charge account which
should have been covered by MPWL as well as the Companies overal] ability to meet
their obligations towards their creditors.

As a result, in order to recover their debt Gleeds Management Services Limited served a
winding-up petition against MPWL on 6 April 2009,

Further, Shepherd Construction Limited, the original building subcontractor, sought
repayment of the amounts due under the JVC contract and construction retentions. When
MPWL failed to make the payments, Shepherd Construction Limited threatened to issue
insolvency proceedings against the Companies.

The Companies® cash flow position became unsustainable and the Directors concluded
that the Companies were unable to meet their obligations towards their creditors as they
fell due and requested that Aviva, as a qualifying fixed and floating charge holder,
appoint administrators.

Accordingly, on 18 May 2009, Mark Granville Firmin and Richard Dixon Fleming of
KPMG LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies.

See Notice: Aboul this Report, All rights reserved. 3




A,

et

PR A AT

A R e M A ST 2 AT P 7 S S e e

3.1

3.2

ana

(both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
Administration

Purpose of the Administration

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to IA 86 states that the administrator of a company must
perform his functions with the objective of:

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the company were wound up; or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to ome or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The objective as set out in Paragraph 3(1)a) rescuing the company (legal entity) as a.

going concern is not possible due to the high level of liabilities incurred.

The objective of these Administrations was that set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b) achieving a
better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up.

Initial strategy and progress of the Administrations
On their appointment, the Joint Administrators immediately:

* reviewed the Scheme’s current position;

s entered into negotiations with key stakeholders and suppliers to ensurc their ongoing
support; and

« agreed initial strategy to continue to trade the Scheme in its current form, with a view
to potentially marketing and selling it in the future as a going concer.

The detailed review showed that the Scheme comprises of’

» the main Grand Arcade Shopping Centre held by MPWL on a 250 year lcasehold,;

o four freehold properties adjacent to the main Grand Arcade, on Standishgate owned
by MWL; and

e in addition to the above, 22/24 Standishgate are former retail premises of BHS in
Wigan, and these are held by way of a 35 year lease which expires in December
2012. MPWL entered into a deed of indemnity with BHS whereby MPWL agreed to
benefit from any future rental income as well as to pay all related costs in respect of
22/24 Standishgate.

The Joint Administrators believe that the Scheme should be marketed for sale as a whole,
rather than separate assets / leases owned by the individual companies.

See Notica: About this Report. Al rights reserved, 4




3.2.1

322

e e S 0 i g oA L N P T

2

(both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Aet 1986
’ KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

Initial actions

Immediately upon their appointment, the Administrators contacted DTZ and Spectrum,
the Scheme’s managing agents to discuss any immediate issues and to ensure their
support going forward.

DTZ issues, manages and collects rent and service charge demands, whilst Spectrum -

provides the Scheme with an on-site staff and management.

The Joint Administrators and their representatives visited the Scheme and met the store
manager and his staff to ensure that appropriate systems and controls were in place.

Standard procedures implemented by the Joint Administrators included among others the
following:

e “trusted” key holders were identified, these arc authorised to raise purchase orders to
ensure that the Scheme continues to operate as usual;
+ meter readings were obtained for electricity, gas and water; and

¢ all tenants, stakeholders and creditors were immediately identified and notified either
by the Joint Administrators, their representatives or the managing agents.

The site was also visited by the Joint Administrators® insurers and Health and Safety
specialists to ensure Scheme’s compliance with current Health and Safety legisiation.

The Joint Administrators are currently reviewing key issues which will directly impact on
the value and marketability of the Scheme, such as:

+ outstanding book debts and future income stream;

» service charge budget;

s group str'ucture; and

¢ roles of the managing agents.

These actions are likely enhance value for the Scheme in both the short and long term.

Trading period

Since the date of their appointment, the Joint Administrators finalised and put in place
two leases with Deichmann Shoes Limited and Wigan Skills Shop.

The Joint Administrators reviewed and authorised DTZ to issue rent and service charge
demands of £2,158,408 and £236,713 in respect of MPWL and MPL, respectively.

Further, to ensure business as usual, to date, the Joint Administrators also authorised
£25,000 in respect of various service charge costs.

Ser Notice: About this Report. Al rights rescrved. 5




L e o o LT At e

323

324

325
3.2.5.1

3.25.2

326

S oK L s T e A e

hcaric

(both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

Although authorised by the Joint Administrators, these post-appointment service charge
creditors will be paid directly by DTZ from the client service charge account and as such
these payments will not form part of the Administration.

The Joint Administrators will account only for their contribution towards the service
charge deficit.

Sale of the Scheme

Whilst the Joint Administrators are reviewing the issues mentioned above, a marketing
campaign is not being pursued.

However, in anticipation of the future marketing exercise, the Joint Administrators
generated in total 102 names of potential interested parties via KPMG LLP internal
databases, corporate finance contacts and other known parties as well received 68 direct
expressions of interest in acquiring the Scheme; these have all been logged accordingly
and will be used when appropriate.

The Scheme

Except for the rental income and book debts, the only asset we are currently aware of is
the Scheme. '

The Scheme valuation is yet to be completed; liowever, we are lead to believe that the
potential realisation from the sale of the Scheme is unlikely to exceed the amounts due to
secured lender.

Book debts

MPWL

The book value of MPLW debtors at the date of appointment amounted to £1.41 million.
The initial review of the book debts revealed that these consist of both overdue rent and
service charge.

To date, we have collected £4,015 in respect of the book debts. We have yet to form an
opinion as to the final realisations.

MWL

The book value of MWL debtors at the date of appointment amounted to £7,000. The
initial review of the book debts revealed that thesc consist of both overdue rent and
service charge.

The Joint Administrators anticipate realising the majority of the arrears of rent.
Cash at bank

At the date of the appointment, DTZ client account held approximately £1,658 in respect
of MPWL.

See Notice: About this Report. All righis reserved. 6




DU e

327

4.1
4.1.1

41.2

L g i e L e it > 2Py R T T P R AT e AT A T Tl S P

{both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

Investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators” statutory duties, investigations will be made into the
conduct of the Companies directors in the three years prior to the appeintment. The
findings of these investigations will be reported in accordance with the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986. This report will be strictly confidential.

The Joint Administrators have requested information from the directors in the form of a
questionnaire.

In addition, the Joint Administrators will investigate whether there are any claims the

~Company may have against any third parties in respect of transactions at undervalue,

preferences, wrongfu! trading or misfeasance.

The Joint Administrators will pursue any such claims if appropriate after taking
independent legal advice.

Receipts and payments

Detailed Abstracts Receipts and Payments accounts for each company for the period 18
May 2009 to 7 July 2009 are attached in Appendix 3.
Receipts

Trading receipts

In the period to 7 July 2009, the Joint Administrators have received a total of £1.58
million (including VAT) of MPWL trading receipts.

These relate to rents demanded for the period from 1 July 2009 to 30 September 2009. In
line with our instructions, DTZ are continuing to collect the amounts due, and we

anticipate receiving further rents within the next few weeks.

In the same period, we have received rental income of £199,687 in respect of MWL.

Book debts
Please see Scction 3.2.5 of this Report regarding the book debt realisations.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved, 7




F—

4.2
421

4.2.2

5.1

(both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

Payments

MPWL other payments

The Joint Administrators incurred £134 in respect of other non-trading costs such as bank
charges and mail redirections.

MWL
The Joint Administrators incurred £10 in respect of bank charges.

Costs of realisations

Administrators remuneration
Since 18 May 2009, the Joint Administrators have been engaged in:

o attending and securing the premises of the Scheme;

= completion of the initial actions set out in Section 3.3.1;

¢ reviewing and assessing trading options and deciding on a sale strategy;
s overseeing ongoing trading;

e negotiating leases for void units;

¢ dealing with creditor claims and queries;

+ liaison with tenants; and

s statutory issuves associated with the Administrations.

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2,106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986. Further information is given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publication a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a copy of
which can be obtained by logging onto the R3 website at
http://www.r3.org.uk/uploads/sip/SIP9_v5_April_2007.pdf . However, if you are unable
to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact James Roberts on 0113 254
2958.

A breakdown of costs and expenses for each company for each grade of staff will be
circulated with the Administrators next report.

The Administrators have instructed KPMG LLP GSS (Health, Safety & Environment),
RRG, REAS, Pension, Tax and VAT specialists to carry out assessments of the
Company’s position, The charge out rates that apply to these departments will be
circulated with the Administrators next report.

See Notice: About! this Report. All rights reserved, 8

o



T

5.2

g

(both in Administration)

Report 1o Credl't?rs pursuant fo Pa{'agraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

Please note that all staff who have worked on these assignments, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged time directly to the individual assignments. However, the
cost of stafl employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to these
assignments but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates,

Professional fees

We have engaged DLA Piper UK LLP and Eversheds LLP as our legal advisers, The
legal fees will be incurred as a result of work on negotiating new leases for the Scheme,
in connection with advice on, tenant issues, service charge issues and in support of the
Joint Administrators’ fulfilling their statutory duties.

We have engaged DTZ as our agents to assist with the asset management of the Scheme,
including demanding and collecting rent, and management of the service charge income
and payments.

Further, we have also engaged Spectrum as managing agent which provides staff and
management to operate the Scheme on day to day basis.

Statement of affairs

The Directors were requested to produce a Statement of Affairs for each company.

Despite various reminder letters and extensions given, the Directors have so far failed to
provide a Statement of Affairs for either company.

If these are received, we will enclose them in the next report.

See Notice: Abowt this Report. All rights reserved. 9




7.1

7.2

1.3

7.3.1

7.3.2

7.4

A

(both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMGLLP

10 July 2009

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

At the date of our appointment, Aviva was owed approximately £143 million secured by
fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Companies.

Bank of Scotland plc is owed approximately £0.5 million secured by a chattel mortgage
and debenture.

We currently anticipate that both lenders will suffer a shortfatl.

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate there being any preferential creditors’ claims
as the Companies have no employees.

Unsecured creditors

As both rental and service charge income are subject to a fixed charge, the Joint
Administrators do not anticipate any funds being available for distribution to the
unsecurcd creditors.

MPWL

As stated above, the Directors have failed to provide a Statement of Affairs which would
provide an estimate the value of the unsecured creditors. However, the information
provided by DTZ shows service charge creditors of £323,500.

We have also been made aware of other related party, shareholder and intra-group
creditors of £420,400. However, to date, we have been unable to verify these figures.

MWL

The books and records show intra-group creditors and shareholder loans of £3.6 million.
Again, to date, we have yet to validate these amounts.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 entitle
unsecured creditors to a percentage share of realisations from net floating charge assets,
after costs of realisation and settlement of preferential claims (if any). The percentage is
calculated on a sliding scale up to a maximum amount of £600,000 before costs.

The Prescribed Part which applies to non-preferential, unsecured creditors may apply in

this case as the debentures held by the secured creditors were registered after 15
September 2003,

Seo Notice: About this Report. Al rights reserved. 10




. (both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Inselvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

Based on the expected level of realisations and the amounts owed to the secured creditors,
there is no prospect of funds being available for unsecured creditors.

If funds do become available for a distribution under the Prescribed Part, the Joint
Administrators may apply to the Court for authority to make & distribution to unsecured
creditors {under the Prescribed Part) and then take the requisite steps to dissolve the
Companies; or if appropriate, to apply to the Court to obtain an order pursuant to Section
176A (5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 that Section 176A(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986
(Prescribed Part for unsecured debts) shall not apply.

Creditors meeting

As stated above, we anticipate the secured lenders to suffer a shortfall under both fixed
and floating charges and accordingly, we do not anticipate that there will be sufficient
funds to enable a distribution to be made to the Companies’ unsecured creditors.

Therefore, in accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, a meeting of creditors will not be convened unless 10% in value of creditors request
it, in the prescribed manner (i.e. on Form 2.21B, enclosed with this Report) within 12
days.

The expenses of summening and of holding such a meeting shall be paid by the creditor
requesting the meeting unless it is resolved at the meeting that the expenses should be
payable out of the assets of the individual company.

In the absence of a meeting being called, the individual company Proposals attached in
Appendix 4 will be deemed accepted.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 11

TEERIINT WS TR




B, PP

9.1

9.2

LS R S T F R SR B L e P A s e

e

(bofh in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

Future conduct of the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Actions

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business
and property of the Group in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration. This
will include:

» dealing with day to day trading issues,
» finalising any outstanding leases;

» if appropriate, marketing the Scheme for sale;

s finalising the Administration, including payment of all Administration liabilities
following the trading pericd;

¢ finalising the book debt collection;
+ making distribution to the secured lender;

s conducting the statutory investigations into the conduct of the Directors and
Management of the Company and reporting to the Department of Trade and Industry
pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act;

s dealing with unsecured creditors claims; and

¢ dealing with statutory reporting and compliance obligations.

End of Administration

Pursuant to paragraph 76(i) of schedule B7, the Administrations will automatically end on
17 May 2010, although it can be extended by application to the Court or creditors. In the
event that the purpose of the Administrations cannot be completed by 17 May 2010, the
Joint Administrators will either scck an cxtension of time to complete the Administrations
or place the respective company into other insolvency proccedings to enable any
remaining issues to be resolved.

If and where appropriate, the Joint Administrators cease to act, they will seek to organise
the voluntary or compulsory winding up of the respective company or the approvat of a
voluntary arrangement under Part [ of the Insolvency Act 1986 or the striking off of the
respective company from the Register of Companies, whichever is deemed appropriate.

Seo Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 12




10

11

12

e b £ b o LS S

etz

(botlt in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

Administrators Proposals

Administrators’ Proposals in respect of individual companies are stated in Appendix 4 to
this Report.

Statement concerning the EC Regulations

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be Main Proceedings as defined in
Article 3 of the EC regulations.

As required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators will be preparing a report on the conduct of the Directors. This report will
be lodged with the Departmnent for Business, Enterprise & Regulatory Reform but its
contents will be confidential.

Conclusion

This concludes the Joint Administrators’ Proposals to creditors. Sheould any creditor
require further information, please contact my colleague James Roberts on 0113 254
2958, )

Mark Firmin
Joint Administrator

See Notice: Abou this Report. All rights reserved. 13




Appendix 1 — Statutory information

1A —Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited

(both in Administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
10 July 2009

Company Name
Date of Incorporation
Company number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Trading address

Called up share capital

Shareholders

Company secretary

Employees

Previous names

Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited -

2 April 2001
04191641

The Edge

Clowes Street
Manchester
Greater Manchester
M3 5NB

KPMGLLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS1 4DW

Grand Arcade

23 Crompton Street
Wigan

WN1 IBH

1,000 “A” Ordinary £1 Shares
1,000 “B” Ordinary £1 Shares

Martin A Abramson
Brendan Flood
James M Riddell
Simon D Fine

John Eiwyn Davies

Nonc

None

45%
40%
10%

%

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




(both in Administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

Company secretary
Employees

Previous names

* Jotin Elwyn Davics

None

None

KPMGLLP
10 July 2009
1B — Modus (Wigan) Limited

Company Name Modus (Wigan) Limited

‘Date of Incorporaticn 7 October 1994

Company number 029760535

Previons registered office The Edge
Clowes Street
Manchester
Greater Manchester
M3 5NB

Present registered office KPMG LLP
1 The Embankment .
Neville Street
Leeds
LS14DW

Trading address Grand Arcadc
23 Crompton Street
Wigan
WN1 IBH

Cailed up share capital 1,000 Ordinary £1 Shares

Shareholders Modus Propertics (Wigan) Limited 100%

See Notice: About this Report, All rights reserved.




B . pe T

(both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

10 July 2609

Appendix 2 - Form 2.24 — Abstract of Receipts and
Payments as at 7 July 2009

2A — Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 18/05/2009 to 07/07/2009  Appendix to Form 2.24

Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited . Page |
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.00
Leasehold property (2 1,658.53
Boaok debts . 4.014.56
Rent 1,385,103.16
VAT payable 207,765.47
* Delete as Carried forward to 1,598,541.72
appropriate * continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) ) 0.00
Bank charges & inlerest 20.00
Service Charge Contribution ' 14,10
* Delete as Carried torward to 134.10
appropriate * continuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The reccipts and payments must severaily be added up a1 the foot of ench sheet and the 1otals earvied forward From one abstract to another

without any intermediate balance so that the gross totals shall represent the total amounts received and paid by the administrator since he was appointed.




i e o e O b S e s o

AR L

e R S S
AL s S S o T i e Y

ana

(both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

2B — Modus (Wigan) Limited

Sen Notice: About this Report, All rights reserved,




B R o ol G A S e e e e I B T et Ty T o A T ik,

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 18/05/2009 to 07/07/2009  Appendix to Form 2.24

Modus (Wigan) Limited : Page |
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract {if Any) 0.00
Rent 96,125.00
Bank interest, gross 5.63
VAT payable 14,418.75
i
; * Delete as Carried forward to 110,549.38
’ appropriate * continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS . £
Brought forward from previous Abstract {if Any) 0.00
Bank charges & interest : £0.00
E * Delete as Carried forward to 10.00
2 appropriate * continuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The receipls and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the tatals carried forward from one abstract to another
without any intermediate balance so that the gross totals shall represent the tota! amounts received and paid by the administrator since he was appointed.

R AL WA N




e

(both in Administration}
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
10 July 2009

Appendix 3 — Receipts and Payments period account for
the period from 18 May 2009 to 7 July 2009

3A — Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited

Ses Motice: About this Report. All rights resenved.




[SSPIP U

N ek Ak =

PErPOR A T

.

O S T, A A B e e £ B e

T e o e S

A e b e e

1

Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited

{In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 18/05/2009 From 18/05/2009
of Affairs To 07/07/2009 To 07/07/2009
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS ’
Leasehold property (2) 1,658.53 1,658.53
Book debts 4,014.56 4,014.56
Rent 1,385,103.16 1,385,103.16
1,390,776.25 1,390,776.25
FIXED CHARGE COSTS .
Service Charge Contribution 114.10 114.10
(114.10) (114.10)
OTHER REALISATIONS
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (20.00) (20.00)
(20.00) (20.00)
1,390,642.15 1,390,642.15
. —_— —————ee
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Charge Current 1,598.407.62
VAT payablc (207,765.47)
1,390,642.15
Mark Granville Firmin
Administrator
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQI; Ver. 5.04 10 July 2009 20:50




[, R = T s o .

(both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

3B - Modus (Wigan) Limited

See Molice: About tlis Report, All rights reserved.

O



e o E Bl i 4 s s ot e BTN AR o e T i e i v

Modus (Wigan) Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 18/05/2009 Erom 18/05/2009
of Affairs To 07/07/2009 To 07/07/2009
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Rent 96,125.00 96,125.00
Bank interest, gross 563 5.63
96,130.63 96,130.63
OTHER REALISATIONS
Trading Swurplus/(Deficit) (10.00) (10.00}
(10.00) (10.00)
96,120.63 96,120.63
| ————— ] p——————————]
REPRESENTEDBY
Fixed charge current 110,539.38
VAT payable (14,418.75)
96,120.63
p——
Mark Granville Firmin
Administrator
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 10 July 2009 20:52




S N S

: (botlr in Administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP
10 July 2009

Appendix 4 — Administrators’ Proposals

4A —Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited

The Joint Administrators propose the following resolutions:
RESOLUTION (1):

e to continue to do-all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as Joint Administrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in order
to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company;

* o investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have;

» to seek an extension to the administration period if deemed necessary by the Joint
Administrators; ‘

s to seek, if appropriate, permission of the Court to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors of Modus Properties {Wigan) Limited pursuant to paragraph 65 of Schedule
B1 to the Act and to seek, if appropriate, any other directions from the Court;

o when it is anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the Administration
than would be available in a winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the
Company into either Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or Compulsory Liquidation or
Company Voluntary Arrangement as deemed appropriate by the Joint Administrators;
in the event the Joint Administrators deem that liquidation is not appropriate because,
for example, no dividend will become available to creditors and there are no other
outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in a liquidation, then the Joint
Administrators shall file the appropriate notices at Companies House and the
Company will subsequently be dissolved;

= in the event that Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation is deemed appropriate, the Joint
Administrators be permitted to seek the appointment of Richard Dixon Fleming and
Mark Granville Firmin of KPMG LLP as Joint Liquidators of Modus Properties
(Wigan) Limited, without any further recourse to creditors and that they may act
jointly and severally in their duties. In accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule
2.117(3}, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator,
provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the
proposals are approved; and

¢ Administrators will be discharged of all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of

Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately when their appointment ceases.

See Notice: About this Report. All ights reserved.




A £ AN o S o B 5

-[ﬁ.“,y A T T AT

s ket nm

P

A

(hoth in Adndnisiration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

RESOLUTION (2):

the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of
Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited from time to time during the period of the
administration based on time properly spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that
reflect the complexity of the assignment. Also, that the Joint Administrators be
authorised to draw disbursements from time to timc to include category two
disbursements;

that any costs incurred by KPMG LLP prior to appointment, but for the sole purpose
of assisting and advising the Company in respect of the appointment process, be
authorised on the same basis as above; and

that any costs of KPMG LLP in respect of REAS, RRG, Tax, VAT, Pensions, Health
& Safety and Forensic advice provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon

. time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of Modus Propertics (Wigan) Limited.

See Notice; About this Report. All rights reserved.




T R B R e A Y R IETER LI . i T e

A

(both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

4B — Modus (Wigan) Limited

The Joint Administrators propose the following resolutions:
RESOLUTION (1):

¢ to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as Joint Administrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in order
to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company;

* to investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have;

¢ to seck an extension to the administration period if deemed necessary by the Joint
Administrators;

« to seek, if appropriate, permission of the Court to make a distribution to unsceured
creditors of Modus (Wigan) Limited pursuant to paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 to the
Act and to seek, if appropriate, any other directions from the Court;

e when it is anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the Administration
than would be available in a winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the
Company into either Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or Compulsery Liquidation or
Company Voluitary Arrangement as deemed appropriaie by the Joint Administrators;
in the event the Joint Administrators deem that liquidation is not appropriate because,
for example, no dividend will become available to creditors and there are no other
outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in a liquidation, then the Joint
‘Administrators shall file the appropriate notices at Companies House and the
Company will subsequently be dissolved;

¢ in the event that Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation is deemed appropriate, the Joint
Administrators be permitted to seek the appointment of Richard Dixon Fleming and
Mark Granville Firmin of KPMG LLP as Joint Liquidators of Modus (Wigan)
Limited, without any further recourse to creditors and that they may act jointly and
severally in their duties. In accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2.117(3),
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that
the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved; and

» Administrators will be discharged of all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately when their appointment ceases.

Ses Motice: About this Repart. All rights reserved.

xSy

3




T e

T e e = O ST R S R ke e . e L A e SR T

e

(both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

RESOLUTION (2):

the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of
Modus (Wigan) Limited from time to time during the period of the administration
based on time properly spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the
complexity of the assignment. Also, that the Joint Administrators be authorised to
draw disbursements from time to time to include category two disbursements;

that any costs incurred by KPMG LLP prior to appointment, but for the sole purpose
of assisting and advising the Company in respect of the appointment process, be
authorised on the same basis as above; and

that any costs of KPMG LLP in respect of REAS, RRG, Tax, VAT, Pensions, Health
& Safety and Forensic advice provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon
time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of Modus (Wigan) Limited.

Sec Naticz: About this Report. All rights reserved.




R e S A 2 S T AT A e e R e o Tl e e ™ TR FOAES

e

(botlt in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

RESOLUTION (2):

* the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of
Modus (Wigan) Limited from time to time during the period of the administration
based on time properly spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the
complexity of the assignment. Also, that the Joint Administrators be authorised to
draw disbursements from time to time to include category two disbursements;

» that any costs incurred by KPMG LLP prior to appointment, but for the sole purpose
of assisting and advising the Company in respect of the appointment process, be
authorised on the same basis as above; and

+ that any costs of KPMG LLP in respect of REAS, RRG, Tax, VAT, Pensions, Health
& Safety and Forensic advice provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon
time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of Modus (Wigan) Limited.

Scc Notice: About this Report. Al rights reserved.




AT LG

A e TR

PR R o e e

(both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant fo Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
10 July 2009

Appendix S — List of creditors

SA — Modus Properties (Wigan) Limited

60111 00T AL &0

w0
000
oo
oD
o
00
oo
000
o0
izl
0
070
000
000
o0
w0
w00
00
0o
00
oo
00
000
0o
000
0

L)
o0
oo

00'9 "BA TOS §di

GRBIAL UEIGY OTE] MURINIIG ‘SHIoA, UohoUns

UOPUCT ‘SUApIRD) JOTIASQUD) *

IFNIGIUCIY] VURIPPIA SIS UOUOA ‘ISNOL NoNEg

24 104 ‘proyprig ‘peoy S3pLUqUNG L]

LET 36HA BrEpng Sauo) whnke auoqdad] 19

DEE 9EXH oA (UON “UCKOW BNOS 1aus sfdeisured 6/3

AST FXO0 PIRpQ ‘pray umSmsies) ncs Wied SSRUSAF PO Mn0)) AEMRIed 0091
. ANy 68 WEYBUEIE Tt ApEpIog To POMALIED 9891
Ol 150 wealiseld 18 puesg 79,76

d} ETHE 1R TRIRGNISIL) ‘P 3G B(Z 9SO eyjauduly

HES TNAA “souT ‘B JeoN gV ST mEi{sRAIg THom tomaung

TIS LIIM ST ‘Peoy] PRYPWY SN SUGRTA ‘G - Wi TN

DUZ 1T 'Spog "UORY] SEPLY T A1), 'S0H S[EPIY HIRMROIY IR0y
YAE §1019 *faung ‘Aapsquee) Y57 X0d Od

DN EAD “Annanody auuery Burddoyg jouinaty samory SomQ usumBzueyy ‘siaqureny Jovd 073
P[] 'ILBUIT G NI ‘Srenbg ynjroImIos ‘100[3 P9

D09 115 TGS PRYSS[30TH 1§ U0l ‘SN 1§ 23pug § 11y

wogdmdigy ‘amroay £er) ‘asnop] [euoRREmSR]

PROYSIED) 1S [GLUSAPUT PRIYSARO) ISP ‘Proy] SMOPUSUTTRS ‘p) Mun ¢
sooyd] proy ALRISUH ¢

Amgsaphy ‘95¢ X0g Od VOISAK] SIntRay

X3SIPPIA 93prgx[) ‘proyg Aoy ‘0l - SSHOH LSSl

© BRSSO ‘26T XoH Qd

N3 BOH ‘PRUSIPPAH ‘Aquac] saddry sty Aqug opl

TE SYT amysuau] LR Py PUENoos

NCL 657 "Sp3rT "D A0 L, “UCISAK] SRS

T P HISagouei 0aas QL $01

AL XK 'SOUIRYLD) S[eS ‘proy PRYTSY UNOD PUD

aNE

9O STy podboalg Aoritay P oodstai( 1o B HRA, Sied S0 MNP 91 R
AT 555 PIELYYS Tayiadery 'y AR SquIEg €

A¥E Sug Wy ‘solfuidi) “sausAy KBI) ‘FSNOH [RUOLTLN]

[1jo33ng

sAsoeig 2080

PR S2OLUSE SOUIRSU] Yo d0eED

A5 RO L, 35 [R19ds Aa(2pa sojonug il o)
panwl sudis pragenng apen

1d SUDLBOMUMUILICOAL, YsuLlg 2080
PrT udisa(] poosystug 80

paryT Sopei, se0 ystng voao
pr1umdiod  tepmog 6080

V] BHOMISN UoIsog o)

Pr]spund snjg i

Pr1 imsunfeumy aseAL SAAANvIE S0
paIan] suomRsLqR [[RSg SO0

PRKTT SHY e

SSUISTE U0 YSAME 112 o)

swBiuepy sques Buiddoys o voguossy DSDF e
P SULEni 73 SO0 S48 i)

. PV cemysed yueg 12 o)

PIT Aumdnio]) uomESUAUITIOY SAROY ansvo
: Pr1ssodmonuuy .1} ]
BunsewBug [jiquo) Tuenyy €0v0
(19UnaY) RLSKCY AvA Amgssidy VYD
YOOdY 60V

(23sayuR) ALMSIS P A LAY 8OVD
SHOIOESY 7P STIOYOIN UALY fii) o)

BT eoNSY 0OV

pri dnoug mpeasy 3]

payw] preddy sabiddy VYD

sal], 3 pmieyddy 0V

Y] sEuiseLy aemg weg Sy wvo
SUONR|OF YIRS SAY 10¥0
PHT ATRdigo)) UOURSMIUIIO]) ARIY 1) go]

SRUpPPY

swoN &

sioppeL)y Areduo)) -
Py {oudip) sspuadosy supojy
SITINIA

See Notice: About this Repon. All rights reserved.




A e e gt s e

R e B S By e o e g

A —
=

AT e ez Aoain
2 AT R R

e

ey

(both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

60:11.600Z AInf 60 009194 S S48l L1Jo z adeg
0o TIS #ION wmgIunIoN UopaA[e) 1sEg Py g SOl spissE( T szspydogs spissmeg OHID
000 TR “WE5e7] 'pRod SMTH SIALE SPI0NY FUTIEHD) Q0
o Lodpos USIpPRY ‘preoy uoHHS JO PEOY POOMUIY ‘e Buipidy Ay 1 Nty PY] SudpN{Og wRIYD NIOD
000 TRIOM[TISY ‘PROY USTHS TOISIAK]T 1534\ qUON (oM tON) YT ORI BIT ALY (00
oo By Yeang sBioen reaun ¢ piT Butpo uopegy oo
oo IMSIYIVERY ‘PROY PIG DOIYS Y ‘DAUIT) SSITSTE LIRS T N1 P¥T (aawddy xanondiony WD
000 PRI 1 0 Od P11 SULOREY 6 2 O fite ]
000 HAS TSNE PAH 5 11§-X0 Od M) Siisseonsd (e P SLERT] 2AM0AU] F50LD 1000
[Fen) AL LT 'sota] Aoy AL ST o1 PIT4ROqET P UORIRASLC]) 1 HOCO
000 OTL WS PIAY=YsaD QR wep(agy] 9snof} wegy sy P $201A13G [BHISLIIGIALY SLeassary 2000
000 ZHS TTD “erseonol Py joisug ‘Nesy SuIpRL], SPUeION “BLT Uf] Jneardy 4000
000 S T Toodaa)T ‘1eans MOmAYS Rl ] INOULKAS 17 seossY BRI 2000
oo 24 918 "anySpng ‘pesyusprpy 223 Feryy ‘esnop Apueg sug), pi] foumirsucy Suntagey juodiane) anco
0010 A Y T RIS “isens Bury ‘esnop e diys SULqg0D 2000
00q Hd9 $S Wodbioa§ “s1ppay (py uonms j3o) Py poomuay ey Bupmi) Amay | nun P17 SHONDJOS B 2000
000 : "161B £ “mo8se1D) 95 9A3IY 9p1 PTHD P SR WO Y020
000 S8 0Tad STy Wngse Peoy LR ‘efeno) MaLA, 15em a7 o8pirg uapuElD 6000
000 0859 PV UGS THTLLE A, YTESH UORIoaS Py UopUo] BSE SBIS0ESY SIO[[F0UTG) 2000
000 F1 [ST TORHOL 1594 ‘SPear] aans spug g 49 Hoop1dog, pyT FUsLUeSeuBN SPOIN RNIED 2000
000 AHS STH SPUBIPIN 189 *aeuSmung S £eH PY IYPTY  Admuis musD 9T
00 N6 $MLL “OSIPPIN 'PIORET ‘P 153 TeD) [36 “ISNORE urjsap e asunuyf P17 sa1Ang 1speioads woILED $000
oo AT SN "193s540mRI 1300 10odioarT 61 PILEIT AAREI) UOGET) #0230
00 V1L 8 ‘wegfmmng Yampon|y ‘arenbs ayy, ‘esnoH yueg prismideD 000
o0o S18 PIM "W0puC] Py sowuRAy ‘SFEIA toISWsuIY PN IOV 00
oo HX§ 1A SISO 3894 ‘PIYTN 'Y Xog Od PPTAMOR] O 7 O 1000
1] 1] XA 868N ENALNCA-dTLSVOMEN ‘vouRgsuo Asuedy suonnginuod oyL 0030
000 PUERO0S JO Mueg wogo
o uOPHaT] ‘SUSPITLy JOUSASCID) ¢ Pr] s90liseg avuRmsUl Yarang LD
o0 lasanauriy Jeans uEpIor ¢ PIT SATERL Raqumeyg *oaD
vy oepeg ‘eou]d 1oqaly ¢ o80g (06D
000 11S300GH0y 1S SouAE[D) £ ‘atuds) Sinddeys e sSo SO0 ROVISTRUBIN SR 0/ SI9SBuRpy Aunesy Susddoys o uoneossy D50g 1083
000 TEL A\ ‘GHNOIOQIICIE POy S MapE * PIT SUCHESUTNAUKIOD). PUOTIBIC] D] HoED
] SSApPY sueN &ny

saoypas)y Auedwmo) - g
panu (wediy) seprados sNPOjy
IT19NDA

See Notice: About this Reporl. All rights reserved.




60:11 600Z £IRr €0 00°9 434 TOS841 §130 £ 90vd

KPMG LLP
10 July 2009

_— 0
£
BT
B
”.m. m., oo Has 77 ‘wodmary 9§ sdwat, 1 I IIBH JaISaLD) JBugofe, 1040
3 g S 00D X4 OLAMN 'uopuo RAGY R P SSEUD S0P IS00H RTEy Jeax300] PR 00D
I3 000 mojBunire s, oy, uojapddy ‘s apseg) K3pmg ¢ dan A 00
T 8 e Asung ‘uomms ‘AeAy S|OUAN IS ‘asnoy AmduryD P qeiUog g0
== oo LNE GO TSR ‘3B [RACY “I00L] YIS LOE X0d Od JTISUWH Y L{ie]
s & 000 TVE £4f ‘weyltmangy ‘mang SO0 §11 SPOYRIoAT S0
= 2 000 N1 6N 9893 S8puquo] usasan) suek ‘ssney Qaung 21 SOUBIEND SHULDH g 0D
= 000 HYS [ON THEqUmoN 0198 Xog Od NOH LD
» (i) NS TIMN WopecrT ‘Pt PROIPOH §1 '95T0H RO nswdojaas(] % Sumaes szvdiouy ice]
3 3 00T SA{ 13 ‘YEN00qIStRd IS UOMILIAL ISNOH YLIOMILI M, P iy dewg SOED
i = 600 VVL IS "S§ang "Ueum 'Su3pu UCHIIY | “SINop BISuRy P11 ssdvospue] 2l HOE)
w & 000 . NG SN SSISSYIUBH I37END “YSIPURIG '208]f WRARUI T HODIF MOTIIM PI] STRIMSTON SARERL) SIUSWNT £0)
) 00’0 Wiz STVAL WOV TEZ X0F Od sesy Awouoog 030
i 2 oo DRI £6d1 ‘Spunurpg IS AMg Rang Ao { ol teeaeag P S3%AIG B39[3093 jlize]
= 00 LNE 091 Isupum)y oSoemug eAoy 0014 Yis ‘LOE Xod Od JTTSHRH DX 00D
& oo ] wdip ‘wans vopemdm Buipmy s6O ML sIol0] ssansng ulsaq HOAD
& L) OHO Z1SS 55T PRI, SURAY [oW|ag §f ‘olpms uSisaqg syl SUBJSACT ENMO PIART D0
5 ) VVE AL ersaysiumiy] ‘Nulstred(] 671 “9snoH UOLIUL) £Tidma 200
& 0o ddi | $71°5P92] 1§ USaIRA0s TUOUR{IRqing T} ¢ pALul 0
2 050 QHZ £ ‘meyBuag S pUnpd (7] “00)3 19 : 219 auD
§ o0 DET NZDT ‘Topuo] 98 nopoutien) o o uwueRa KD
& ) , ATL TST 'SP HI8D ML I ucnourg gq H0Q0
= oo AdPb SR 'I2Is3U3usA 15 UEpIOL € dAYLAL) jEoqRInIC] VoD
o o0 TS H1A TOPUCT J0anE YIUARA B J'TT SUCEppRUng e o}
5 oo SAP 011 Kapemszeyg ST BUqY 7T ASmt-zag einmnogy WD
3 oo AL T “sgouE ‘amnbg [logqeeg (01 YIa Fiiee)
3 00'd nas eNm iy g sogeiodioy Tmpping ss2lG oq) stoLojuy stsupsng uBisag 200
o wo Aab [v.1 womne]. Jang ¥ed SsnoH pIoFpRg P SPRIRd0LE SURQIRGRC s ue]
= 000 HO0 MIMS UOPUO] “SUSpIRD) 160245005 0] / B PYY SPetALsg sotInsu] Au(] Apuae(] X
.m 00'0 B0 MIMS ‘UCPUo-T 'SHIQN) JOUASOLD) H7 P e Aredaty Aeq Aeumegy X0
& wo CHL N TeBig ay uanm 8 MOLRE PINEQ WD
000 OiLL €57 ood=ar “ymg [muRnpuj AS[smomy] Py Ahporg sonddng a0 Hee] [(1.09]
% ssuppY LY Ay

stoppa Amedme) - g
parurr (Tedip) senandosy snpop

dTTON

See Nolice: About this Report. All rights reserved,




Y T R Ty

|
i
3 {
;
&

Ao ol

A A T T

m@
3

{both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP

10 July 2009

501 1 6082 L0 60 00’0 HeA 10T 33 11Jop 3By
oo uedL “gSIpImg *pECY Yoosg PUOWHY 'S B PIT S901A13S SupadrE UAISH 3728
000 HIZ S13S SBpugdmg Imod soumy € KOf[opy PR 0D
00 Wds-+od "o Aojper) ‘sunr] symod [0 ‘95noy osseury swaysAg pinbey xogAL 2D
00 NED LT ‘WY, ‘oumsg ‘awet] woiySnoy SE1 PYT I33M5U) A3LMH ey 2]
000 N0 LT "RISHIVRIA] ‘UDIIIMG ‘Iue] BoBnoH SEI PR FERMASUSIAL AFLINH S0HD
e 145 674 Sowwry 'Amg 4§ yorweg ‘esnop 2domyg § ang swadumipy LHojougas] iy izl
00 NI dIA UOPUDT S MOREM 251 ‘TSNUH L] ‘SInomy deidiay) ous BTN AWH A3}
000 HSE 277 '100dI3A1T 1320 dRSTD Cb "|QUIRYT 3[I58]) oy 7 ELs NOOXENH GOHD
00 N S "soupT ‘Tojsal] ‘UoHeA SSYSIH *malg SLmeqaury Pr SsYD uoyem 10T $OHD
(i11) 50 ONM SINFEOURT YSTUmS Py Yowg puowy #£Z ‘s N} P71 saotatss Summym to1sH £0HD
000 dni 1V AL uoBuLEm, 1S PRSI SPISIRY ¢ $oRsnooy quomdap 90HD
oo HEO M LMS “uaptor] “ase)d 1eqoH 1 ‘sfuemsuc) Anuap] IPIWR[DS A40[PAF BOLUTSH SOHD
wo ZOP 14§ ‘Kapsureg ‘ueiskoy S=aus yamy?) ‘cowyreng payuaT ppoy. 3¢ YooadEH $OHD
o0e ASH ZT PESYPTER ‘Uoireys T AIEIR0T "SSNOY X[} SIyB1IqLEH £GHD
000 HN1 A1LA\ ‘uopuo] ‘Souid Sseydoisiys s vl pagrun-] usdouy THHD
000 THT L1/ “VOPUOT] 93¥ld QUOQUITY L§ ‘TNOH WHOH 00} pUZ P SuBH W H (1139}
oo DZS $3 LIPS WAEIUE] FEOH 521D AL ‘2010 BOBAGLISKY WOZEROT] SHR] " SWIGISTY) PUR 3NN WH O0HD
oo T 13N k], uodn opseaman] 15 widig §11/7( [ "SEGUIY) AAYSPOL ATTAUES YAD a0
oro 10 DY SRsaaueiy] ‘asenbs 1eqly ‘ssoH uotaf UOUIOY L IWRID Voo
wo UL GHD UYHEE] T S0 W 67 407BRsN|j] FSUMNG WIBYRID &0
000 MMS d1A BOPUST 5 mopmp SO SSIUIINg POOH 8050
0o AV0 ALDA ‘wopuo] 15 wRINqUUAN 9-7 panury uBs(] (ND 000
00e MDE CIEM ‘topuog ‘aienbg oyog OF s 10 9600
we AT TN slssyousgy ‘oFuuosmg 5,A6p 15 ‘OSTOH [RUIpRD PRID 5000
000 1T TV M "WRGINLALY ‘Unpmog Proyt SANIN 1S soipmg SAER 1§ v Ing STK[ QR +000
000 FH1 905 SsnoysLg ‘] L3pacD panzur] driarn 1 5 £000
0o I OTHS PIOGSNRN WMAPTY 55 1RO STEY $3] "UN0D) SMAUPLY )5 srawgue) Suipiod 30 050
oo AND 0131 uIsmsa0ma AUty 1 YMpTLp, 75 U1 (RLERD MUMNY J0Vd pund amerg Aquuroy afi000 1600
wo Sq| 154 "YE000gI1a4 1308 THORIRIA TSAOH YUOAIUSM, “193p] $3198 DSS pry s w00
oo PUCIIIR(T S fIRULBpMG “0danT) SSnOE Spisaae] W5 dd e
we £mg ‘g ssamsng popeey L ARQNoS PYT (3samuuony) Suyiel dd £0:0
wo TS C1JH FqR00SAL YEIH STaAY USpUSYBAY ‘pre x UReD ATl OF PR BIROpR 7§ Telopuss dduyg 0D
¥ SRUPPY SuEN Ay

steppoa) Anedmo) - §
popmry (meSip) sonedos g SPOI
AT 9N

See Wolice; About this Report. All righis reserved.




' KPMGLLP

“pauas Syl 1y “poday SN mOqy 190N0N RE

Modus Propertics (Wigan) Limited

B - Company Creditors.

Key Name Address £
CHOH Hill Dickinson 50 Fountain Strect, Manchester, M2 2AS 000
CI00 HM Revenue & Customs Debt Management, Insolvency Claims Handling Unit, Boom BP302, Warkworth House, Benton 080

. Pack View, Longhbenton, Newcastle Upan Tyne, NE9S 122,

e 01}} 1.C. Surveys 9 Pendie Strect Enst, Sabden, Clitheroc, Lancashire, BB7 9EQ 000
Crz Inclusive Access (UK) Limited Cavendish Enterprise Centre, Brassey Street, Bitkenhend, Wirral, CH41 $BY 000
Qo Integral UK Ltd Broadoak Business Centre, Ashburton Rd West, Trafford Peris, Manchester, M17 IRW 040
clos Introspect [T Sojutions Lid Unit 1, Pilsworth Ind Bst, Pilsworth, Bury, BLS 3RE 000
clos Inmospeet IT Solutions (Netmonkeys) , Tumer Street, Northern Quarter, Marchester 0.00
CIog 1 & P Moorcroft Ltd Painting & Decorsting Conttrastor, 46 Valley Rd, Pembertan, WIGAN, WNS 9HN 000
CHl J & R Decor Rod Wilkinson, Painting Contractors, § Dahlia Close, Rochdsie, CL12 6NT 000
[ 8 17] Jackson Criss /8 Market Place, London, WIW BAG 000
CH3 Jane Norman L 3 Tenterden St, Hanover Sq, London, WisS 1TD 0.00
Civd Jefferson Air Photography Hawarden Airport, Chester, CH4 0G2 000
s Jim Varney Photography Lid 49 Newbiggin, Malten, North Yetkshire, Y017 77E 080
CIos 1B Sports PLC Martland Park, Challenge Way, Wigan, Lancashire, WN5 0LD 0.00
CHy7 Jane Norman Limited 3 Teaterden Street, Hanover Square, London, WiS 1TD 000
CHg ] C Rathbone Holdings Limited 14 Bruttton Place, London, W1 6LX 000
CH9 Jones & Son Pest Control Supplics Ltd Unit 4 Sabre Buildings, Sabre Close, Heathficld industial Estats, Newton Abbot 0.00
CKoo K & R Badges Unit 16 Atfantic Business Centre, Atlantic Street, Altrincham, Cheshire, WA 14 5NQ 000
cxXm KonePlc Station Place, Fox Lane, North Chertsey, Surrey, KT16 9HW 000
Cxoz KD Decoratives Lid Bath Mills, Adbert Strect, Lockwood, Huddersficld ¢.00
o) Lamb & Edge Yorkshire Chambers, 112 - 118 Pilgrim Street, Mewcastle upon Tyne, NE] 6LL 0.00
Lot Lanibart Smith Hampton Saddlers Flouse, Gutrer Lane, Cheapside, London, ECZV6BR 0.00
ae Lancashire Evening Post Lid Olivets Place, Fulwood, Preston, PR2 9ZA 0.00
ae: Lancashire Publications Ltd Martiand Mill, Wigan, WN5 OLX 000
and Lanes Group Pk 17 Paricside Lane Industrial Est, Laeds, L.511 STD 0.00
CLos LaSenz by Swallowfield Way, Hayes, Middlesex, UB3 1DQ 000
L6 LCR Contracts Lid Kestrel Business Park, Private Rd No2, Colwick, Motidngham, NG4 2JR. 0.00
ao Leach Rhodes Walker Riverside, Manchestar, M3 SAA 0.00
aos Lecom Vision Small Back Room, 88 Cambeanvell Road, Lendan, SES 0BG 0.00
s Lewis (Ayr) Lad Chelsza House, Westgate, London, W5 1DR 0.00
CLOA Loomland (Manchester) Ltd Unit 4, Veaghm Steeet Industrial Rstate, Vanghen Street, Manchester, M12 5BT ¢.00
Pege Sof 11 IPS'SQL Ver. 6.00 0% July 2009 11:09

6002 e o
d77 DY

ORG{ 12y Aausaposuy 3y 01 (g apNpPaYas Jo G ydviBpapy 01 Jupnsand sionpass of Jioday

(uopwipsunupy vt yiog)

TR T PR R S S R T R T B

e A

BT TR




ey s 5 - o S
R 2 o A R weml D Y vy
i ‘

(both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMGLLP

10 July 2009

L0711 6002 KinT 60

00'9 1A 08 85

z30 72y

umeudis

e dunjjepo L, S0y 13
ooy SCE TAUM ‘et ‘Aojaup ised 19a0S u00) ‘001 Xod Od otmoD yanciog wedim $OAND
L) W48 NIA NOMNOT IFTHLS YIWLLION 95 ‘ISNOH NOIHDINGE QLT SHLEMAIOH STUDIM £0MD
oo ) . R 2011 WS HAL Z0M3
oo I 95T 'TIHSNIOR ISIM ‘SEITT AT IONIAVIH 0D TTVANAY ONOOA TLIHM 102
Eiki] [T 2N IELSTHONYA LIS SSOAD 92 'TSNOH IOV IWYALS HATIVO SAIVM 00MD
000 OV ssvm ‘voBuurey ‘g8 xog od O] I8 SRRINN PANN 1’y )
oro ) whoiojup] wono
471  dS1 LU HNIHSYONVT ATTIOHD 'LERALS ATV 21 SUTLTAMS V.L L0
o0 HET 09N YEULSTHON YN L3S AT ISOW 3£ '958 XOH 04 ANVLLODS JO MNVE TYACY HHL 00ED
o0's DL TN “S1saysuepy] ‘stenbg sang 15 g7 PoNMIT IGBLAL SOOI A § [4i2)]
o 10 (LAY ‘TUIHSFHD ‘HOIMFIAQIN ‘Tv¥CY TAIVHED SEATOH ‘HSNOH YIVILS SAFAENS VLVELS #0850
g0 NVG €S ‘s ‘wodyalg edissiD [z pr1 Avedwe) 3 Buids £050
oo ooy, uadoog 050

000 NHE [T T004RAY] DG LSUpn] £ ISOH foaquer’y papun] drgssnyre] Sunok, g 1080
ao 406 ETIN SISRpUER ‘Y Jootngnes ‘esnop pegdegs ] wonnasuo) psgdags 0050
000 HNI £8d “$ONVT AT TRIOHD ‘AY0M ESHNEDY BSNOH HHISYINV'T LT ONLIDYHINGO F1LLNY it e)
oTe A8 T MALSTHONYIW \L3THLS AGENNTY Z10L SHLYIOOSSY SATIHAANH Ny 00
oo TIINNCD HONOEOS NOXSHd 103
o0 HEY $E "ufuliung S aouqoy) ¢ SIEsald 000
oo XNME P18 Spov] Pornmog ‘PR AGSITA ‘aaun) Runtseaoald aUIfe] VHI ‘602 X0d Od pagarp 2asody £ND
(L] HHZ 61 “SALSTHONY ‘TN ITHSNIAT T QYO MOOEEAIM FS10H J0OUgATM ‘LT NOLLOMYESNOD WVHOTO TIMIN TOND
000 ZV9 TN “TLLSTHONVIN ‘LEDLLS DND{ 0F SNOWIWIS $TOHDIN LOND
¥ sIppy Aunen L)

stoppary Auedwoe)) - g
poranyy (oedim) supogy
dTION

See Nolice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




T

(both in Adminisiration)

Report to Creditors pursuant o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
10 July 2009

5B — Modus (Wigan) Limited

LO'H] 600T inf 60 80°9 A T0S 5 [ o%g
000 SI3U]  UOSMQeY STIOHAIN 00ND
000 | POH ‘HAHSYHOA HLHON ‘NOdIY ‘AL VO B2 ISN0H TITVILIN SALVIDOSSY 2 ¥E140d W WO
00 TEZ 6D NOTAOEDY 'AVOE ATTSTTTIM 92-07 ‘ISNOHBNMY 58 ‘ALTTTYNOIOYIAL LIOW SOND
000 VNS A ISSIEUT 95 FMeTD) S8pF 4L Py s=oieg Awdaug STPOW HRD
oo V1P TN LSSSOOR 1SN sear) 03 SenoH A3sUInd) 8 pr] satmsy SNpO 0D
oo dd1 £dd ‘NOLST ‘DNVISEVD SNV INATSD AL STIIANIS HITS VIO D
000 S HELSTHINYIN MOLSOM \LATULS NOLTIS I £ TIH INVTd TGO W oD
050 INL SHANEISTHONVA ‘CELELHA SRV AT DN I HSIENDRID SHY TYNOILYNYELN X 7 00RD
o0 DNE 1 opuo g 3o €€ “reinsto)) ARdord [y TFeURYSITp] Uosing oD
000 TE EW RSP SFuuosred $AI 1§ 7 “9SNOH RIprED Y0014 |9 o)  Rawrey ssosp) ueido] (g
o9 <10 THd ‘NOLSEH “TIVH ALNACO “001 X0H Od “HINCIOD ALNNOD SUHEYINYT wD
000 AHE AL SHLSTHONYIN ‘LINILS ATTSOW 5% TSMIOH TONVNL ALTSYINLIYL T NOSNVIN T i o)
000 LN9 X MALSAHDINYIA “TTVSIRNED TIAOT VM TIIMIVIE Z “INYAG T NHOT 00
000 Q10 SNM ‘angzeate medim ed puprEp Ao S ¥1d sods L1 [11Tve)
] FSP TINA Bapiom
0070 'proyg nogdmueg wso S3pHg vorlupmg AousA{on 2 JusnslIoqg el 15 SHOISTY) 3 anusATY WH oD
o0 TH0 ZT“TODTIIATT 'LIDILS WAL YA 81 ‘ISNOH Addd ANOMNY % SHILLND 1090
oo L8 N9 "Risausuel *arenbg wRqpy “9SNOH UMIF] 4777310 ooy § ey [1130]
000 TYE £ WeBmane sy Ao o1 | JT1 spatERad {v: o}
000 YL STY M URGRILIY ‘ZET %08 Od P SED Arouoag 00>
ouo MIZ TR 1Isipuepy 19283 tong L€ OmOy atang] SAREIL) QUG 0
VIS STD

000 SIMEH ‘TEOLLOLS SSOHSTEH 'AvOR NONO'T 12 “SSNOK GTODIFHL SYWOHL HIIMQYHD MNTTET wao
w0 £00 M TS "00pUCT 90V VOISR £ pr2oue fundoig Av(] Asuneq 10T
000 HO0 MEMS ‘TOpuar] SURpIeD J0USAsun) ) - 8 Py 530tALeg soummeag Ao Asume(] 00
oo WS TLAS NOGNOT VRIOLIIA 'ZIV1d DVLS BSNOH NETD SNAMGL MEN U0 NOISSIINGD HOO
000 21 S¥4 " SONVT 'BNVIAT T ‘AVOR LOSTVL IE 1NN ‘ALTREH ANV DEH IAITD 000
000 NOLSTHA V"I MOV HLNOS ¥ LTMSNVITY w00
000 AST g8 "(OUE ‘TOYID WOWIAY susend) '2suok] Kssequrs S ueuMSIYD 1000
wo XAL 63N INAL-NOIT I TLSYOMAN vaswqiooy Aanly uopaquue) 3L 0000
oo ) XIT ISTSOET MOUavVaH L | ADIVE HUNS SNACYE oo
e VTP 91N "HDNA A0 EAN00 ENEOES0 TH0LS OLVIOd SHL ALTROUIMEESNOD X¥NETY ooV
3 sTa1ppy N A
sieppas) Auedmo) - g

pagyruy] (Sedi) supopy

4TT ONDL

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




T

2

B e DN

(both in Administration}

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency dct 1986

KPMG LLP
10 July 2009

S0°11 6007 ST 60

" 009 m=A IDF 61

11J0 [} 9324

amresdig

80’0 StEI0] SSHIY STT

00 Ty PN ISYAUNIA; IS WMo MIN £T V01 BN pRGpET wnz €0z

00 06 LEAD PIGEDS ‘WL A0ITEC O BupENEN Nz WD

00 VES 9110 OTepiood ‘pry s3pug sopy P nIn Uz WZ0

000 AL DN THSIABRY ‘A AuU L ane) waag ‘sefenos AL [ o) 77 uBtEZ oz

030 Dgw mELM O0MD
welin Aolm

000 56T 190 0O SO XL U UARRS {erue) BE( wRunmEda 11 F IouTid TR0 URSi A NOAMD

000 vy YRy ‘peoy SewTey ‘g1 oN X0 Od afano) BT R WM WOMD

3 3PPV oumy] e

so)pau)) Amedmoyy -

paynai] (aeSia) sopador snpoj

J1TONI

See Naotice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




60°11 800 K7L 60

KPMG LLP
10 July 2009

{both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986

009 SN 0SS

TG RofanAn T5UT 1S RN '00F XOH Od O XEL [RNe) SHwy ssupng
38 TGOV "RAN( AP B SHodg soopu] YL SEHenbEaH AE4 UGy
UnSTLIBA, g oY MWD Preadiog Tdang Wnod Kised iU
uoSmure s “Ymd AU WAL apisET "

’ UopEOT 1RANG 1EH ‘TIGUIRYD) 1S oyeg

ueSLy, YSTPUES TR0V OOUH PUOWEY “VpET "0 Yooug Promy §-5 uun
UGS DO DyFIE “morg swmoqBuigy ©

N1 T Moo eang paely £

M6 TENQ SEIEUOa] v YUON ‘AqsuiLy) ‘peoy SFeIUsH V10T

1006 T1HY sotsng 159 “faguars g propeag

TXO ENM UEBIM SBPLG SUBIN TR ABSAt0q A 17/ET

AXE 025 Smop ‘dosIop, “Poos) UKL “AZA $oNgey "Og Xod Od "OSROH HF
VES ENAL BN DAL PSR, "SI0 Jaeunseaty uim

CIAT INA ‘S SEEETA Qe OALD SO SURIIaD RUSID) ML

' IS ENS 'SMGSYIA TOPUIMG PRy SEPLGEAID
HZL SV M SUYSID THTURM SR SRUISHE WD PEASIToH o U000 58 F Uun
VL6 Z108 RUYSPIGUILY QA ‘TRAlNy B0 P Jamor] [ 1))

ODE 169 “SPURPiA 1S9 TIRKIOS "TRD souLd ‘SSnoR [eloy

£ SIS ‘Spevr] Ao|uIag ‘WET OOUIBM, | € PTIOH MELsPRIE

D6 19S5 ‘Topur] WAOS YU FEYM SPIORL e sninoxy

XI9 LN £3amg PisyySup] wpesH Aipuiig "y swnoqised ‘[jeH uaddsg

M09 LR 'PI95TUIT YRR H AR[puRlg ‘proy sumoqisey ‘|IeH usddiq

ST 6L X0 Od

Y6 STV RIS BfeH Py 11990 T1-01

QVE 01N ‘YOIAION "0 1S TOIMIN 1000 Daman ‘sam Aond

AT ST RUST SLT %06 Od

] ugSmue A, ‘PRe IR, (05 Xod Od

“d6 £1 TAsHauTp ‘PRTY PIOFRD TUIPlIng SU2MO WOF

VML COVM, BaITunRm "05h X0 Od

Suppeay MNEITRIgM JUNoI0Y o],

DO 9L “SPURTPIN 1530, ‘PIRUPIOD) UGHRS ‘WEemalLy ‘ud wuodpig

VHL T “TIs3qouspy ‘aumbg sV 15 *pRusay

L1 go Q) 3

[1o%n00 WG 00

7 sesudmug amimy) % sans] cedip MO
o1 IR A [l e)

pri s2jatas Sumea) sacifisem Mo
SIANSEIM HOMD

pry Sumuma, wapdi g DM

P STEID wONEA FBEM 40D

PIT (1 saa0p Suruisg F0M0

PR A31q0D LONIM, aomd

Py Supgsiqng peey W (i 20802

T Ul weyBn e A0

Y] SUMS arempRI L] UOSHIIA, Yo
panwr] dimsivaied ydnoiog vediy L) e

j1aunon) y8nouog WSt 80M5 .

By M YHWS Hm LOMD

FITHOIM SOMD

Pry(mgusy) wssuBug 3mprm S0
SIUOISIAIRAL .chU

PRUTrT L WeLUSE A, f0MD

PONUNT SIIMINGS WTULATE M, 70D

P SALD) URTLSEA omo

PRI T SIPOL) MOUME] BHLNZAY 00D
Pr1320Q Suns DA

PIT TR (PTIA Fih]

seRgdoys SITRouiA 10AD

Toanc Buyia D0AD

Sid JaRM, SPIRINN PSYUN WD
Bnsaauey Jo Aisiaamn 1000
SANEL PR L g}

(Surpeay) yusunduuryy ayesy Jo a8afon aq, g
P 1Py SHOM L b1 fo]

OO WgFurgsn [111)e]

SRIPPY

sy 4oy

R N TR TR e 5 e
§
§

stoypar) Auedwo)y - g
ponmr (meSipg ) ssnsados J snpogy
JITI 5N

See Notice: About this Report. Al rights reserved,

SR e ey



B B B e B B O A B e e e S T A, o e AT

Both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
10 July 2009

60311 600Z AEL 60

09'9 "R DS St

ttao g afny

0o Y9 SHiV saioumgy ‘uspsfoiq G5 wempm SSuipmg AepEpes ‘Oz mun . PY1SI0Wa] S11 0L
o0 AS6 1AL "WOPTOT IS ARG Lb “FOORT PIE Hippred A0 Q0L HOLD
o0C Lrg 5L8 “Aajsureg ‘quompad fRoy A3y ‘Sinoy joag papupy sieg U Mo, D010
000 SSL 6610 *Moung weque DpruaAR Y] 9 HOISIAYANOL Fulle]
0o XM {0 TP 7S Wi £5-66 "D ofpug 20d 3P D jaol ElilJo]
o0 31001 AN SHOA I "ZOT NG 15 LMGE M, £EE Suf sIesesTyY Sopuoy 1 ano
0070 X LI A1COM 6eH ‘piopem Py ucpua®i) g5 e AL D00
000 TH¥ PIW "SISSYIURIA ‘9PIG SO ‘Proy SS0THL £91 uosdum 1, =11 o]
oo “IC19 EMA “Empnpy 9old sshwapm gL UOSIWEPY PUR SEWOY] L7t he]
00D 40 ZEW LRSIIRRIY PUOSOS ‘AR SO URLISEIUT] FSOH (RUBToIN 10014 iy poLw] sow L, 601D
000 HST LI PISUPOURIAL ivg PIOJEL] ‘S1eisT Swiprt] py SSSUUMG 'z Bury PYT RSTASIQIMIDY [CORRISSL 1Y fo)
o Az T1d ‘woyjog “Sey umdmion) 17 T (UoNOg) SUlfElfSU] SIioIg I0jle ], 010
wo AVE | INE Fenpom, ‘515t X089 Od Asaaog By T YL 9013
oo WYR 6T e sEE T "Amg ‘UOMSTI *AB A, NOQUIGSUI|[OH 9id dnoury pas( Wyor sy, soL)
oo ANL QEN "SUSIUIRIN ‘U3 (389 1RanS ApRH I[2H wolmg dinaspy seus sy1, $010
oo A6 1N Bopuor] ‘sex) s3ury ‘5D HeSvd M esBomeg ¢ oy uayduiaarg Auedwor) [egnap TeqE) YL £01D
o Sd1 060N "WRYBamoN 1M Py AL 1 W Fayeneosy T sty w1 0oy 91d Auedmo)) N0og 4L 00
oo SI9 LING Neossng 15 opdamp ] ‘peausnEy Iid doys Apog eyl {+14e]
a0 Hd9 §1X0 ‘SUEPopQ | Anqueg ‘piopms 19als 559 | 1urt Pr1vep %od N feg Ul LT
oo PIFLIOUS *9501]) PIRUPEQI ‘IO UUOf IS SDUPINGUIY UYo[ 15 X052
000 Amnqueg ‘0| Xog Od SUsay] [EIARUINC) g5 SP40FT pr1sufig tamg MOS
oo XaSPPON ‘WEMIPH ‘SN PUTIMER ¢ prT suodin] piow|[eos A0S
0o USSR, VINIST [ELISHpUL WNqUeY ‘proy fHiewalpug ¢ Prr] SUOIRIINAHA0D) YH3S 0so
ore Impsaiatey Jeang samol W8pg gL P imsunneisddag hiiw]
)] wodyouIS “Wed [FUISUPU] AInQpaRug ‘LR ALUCD WTOH SoTud SHSnog (doqs Asyes B/1) Pr]sieqe] 7 suds S0S0
oo [LAOR X, IR STITISTY SUCIEPUNOEH *oNUIAY PRI © 7 AT Xaang HOSD
i) sSpuguie) ‘GUOMSTT Yird ssAmIsng MUY © P diqsueg 25 Doss
oo UOpUO] YRS Pl *BL0L X0F Od saqddng uger g 4080
oy hﬁgﬁz .uuc.hm go—U .uuﬁm uﬁ Pl F.BF“NS.EE TIUIEIAUY] Fa_bugm 008
(i) Amapa:g ‘peoy nolysy ‘2snopy a8pug B3 (in) ysxorpms NSO
o DHL TN ‘g ‘arsabg sy 1S 07 panuLry WEUM 3SROYINOIN AS WOS0
i) VX6 610 “BEYPIQ TOBIPPVY,) Ny svousny Avnpaarg ‘aedpealq ‘asnop] AS[ung Pr1 (AL SURMS 1080
3 SRUpPY STIBN L) |

siopal) Auedway - g
preary (ueSip ) faytadoad sapop
dT1 O

See Notice: About this Report. Ali rights reserved.




Exr s

(both in Administration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuani to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
10 July 2009

6011 6002 LinC 60

059 "19A 108 51

[APLE EL

000 dHR vl ‘WeySauog wed B0 24050 [JEYSEW €7 FY Wi AOPEM, PRIS UNS b 1w
oo NOT 70 Tapi0 “Spisioop] S ssumdg (g SOIPRES Jumg 0sD
oo NDZ 548 ‘mysayn) ngparg P BamsY ‘astol] s3pug pam (W) gosolpms | 1080
00 T CIN “3e1sSgouelAL SyeBsura(T 88¢ Mend) syEdsirwa] ¢ Sng F¥1USPPIT OIPTS HOs2
00 £40 €WM WISULIBA POCATAIT PY JOIIET PURISPURID AL F 3 pr] sixodg IsLwns 0o0so
00 N0 8S *PIRISYS SI0[D PREPLOIE § $SNOH TYO[ 3§ satddng-esue[rqusy 1npof IS i)
oo VES £8M UESIAY Sl SPISINTE, SOURD) URIIISIAL] WEBIM srojoy suosusydag 2050
000 Ddi LT B0 "UAsAS A8y 35504 uosduwg 73 peAg anso
o'e 6 17 ‘oodisary 'aue-] 20050 £7 SPpOj SlRIS 2080
000 OHO SNM “ISIYOUEI JITBUD) YSIPUEIS HANS SFOK) VRS0 YSIPUERIS UL 911 AtnS PT SA0IALDS BIPIW USIPUEIS €050
000 NV €48 ‘Uodjoms srefmsay) €17 pomnoe Awedurery po Bupdg VOS2
000 NS (AL RISIqOURy 1§ LOIQLY B, e[y tonsnooy [0F 6050
00 ©H0 $TS TOpUD Pey [RAURD) 33 panu sjuEnsuey) uBiseq ¥ES 2050
a0 ssouisng A3S 10D
0’0 panuny qmaunrepaddogs 9080
000 VEY OT0A “FOA ‘P oy Fsnoy youapard ‘sdlioyy wad Joed panun] vepdnIsue)) paydays 050
000 L8 7TVE "4, DR 5SIUlsng SUOISPLNOH “StRivAY pajy o SRy - JAPLYA g f2h T g R 050
w00 AdS SINL MUY ‘SuowrRAsg Busway ‘sueT ARjRy YIBg SSoulsng WoNeY) LY W) PrI{3) wewgeRg B PGS 082
o0 TR WEDH Ropuor] Sna Amgsun] 57 P [EIUDTnIo.y SRS o)
060 [OF LiM "00puo] IS SuSURD VL ‘INOY RpUY uoxy P pag [R5 1050
0G0 VAL LA WopTo] Y5 uitimdN (9 IRy 0050
000 uaBuem Reas Suyenosy ‘smol Suiganed SRy 1LON &)
00D 049 S
00'0 uopuor] ‘pROY AU (57 wming A1) ¢ PIT SUahioUIL sepay i)
00D S5 £ INN ‘amysuodureypon “Lasa ‘66 x08 Od pr] s1ssuodwo) £ MDD
00’0 AAXE 05 IISIYIUE “KBNT) JUCUIBAL 9SnOY Jose] PYT{ON P %Oy i1t 0]
00’0 dX0 T TeodsanrT BAng S, SSupymeg =ipu] ool (3 PRUTITT $30latag ouminsup wiuiqoy D
000 QDY TILR ‘XessNS 15o4, ‘ureysioy] ‘py poomisingBime] ‘spuTiisis WD 31)28)
000 N 65T 'Spov] Py SUAL “UOKIALT SORIST P opseopad Fii20e]
oo Sdb §1N IsSaTRy (NN Ao 15 £910d ST #[ PIT stoMau] sedder qdjey i)
000 1S¢ 954 ‘jorslg ‘py AmgsEH 13 Suymsuel L) Av] oD
000 SSE [N “INISSTIER 21Ralsy UEBLy, AeMBARg uasiy, [WoH Afead 0000
¥ S$UpPY surEn] Ay

stopax) Awedmio)) - g
papmr {redigy) sapprodoug supopy
ATTONIA

See Notice: About this Report. All righta reserved.




5011 400Z Ainr 60 00'9 J2A HOS 541 1150 L 0%eg

— A
$§838
£38%

3 M, ﬂ ] o ueiuring 15ag HoopAsH.* + py] s Supiing saoupod (%]

T xR 000 Agdsr) SIAST [EUITIPUY WNSIM 34 dnesty SHA oD

I3 a0 WSl YRaRS WLD G U] KR SSIUISNE 190G LD PIERSE s 00D

E 2 000 ol ‘qBamsiuD Py £9H yBnoyg * PTsMEEd S0

= = 600 ALL ONA “souRT 'UESI A TS TOPLL) S SSIWSTH 15 13Y0UD) Q€ U7 PIT IBOHIOT SS0Rg Voo

£ 000 X0 INAY IR “YTRIES P0w'] K[pRid (97 soapgIIpmAdd 60D

~ 8 fiias] : HAZ ¢ VAL TRRQULILY “puang 2|[IApoos 2 MO AARAPOom, dnosn vdrseq mezzod 202D

- 000 ML TV A Sgsg) Tndumey, 18 waopiey ] s Tumimg suaupod 104

w o . D5 STV SpIORH ‘uspusdiep] Py wom T Mo 1] TIARL) LUUIMO[J %030

3 000 HE9 8 "'weyBurmung 'sual ) aiouqe) £ SIPPIE SHm)) pssuid )

B oo &SP 710d agsdeses] ‘podson ‘13ong 281030 b ‘9snoY SIMADH . PRI M SVOId PO

3 oo HXT €330 “Giqdse]) g P marsopy 21d dnoey SH £t

= o0 1DF TON ' weqBumonN, ‘HIE ] mopes}y I8 eesd *4 un BT uBrsacq SR [Fid 0

= 000 LX6 3TN "ISHON "HmysTE p, THON "PROY YsnqATIoH £ ) prT sodgeuwed (:%]

+ 0Ue MVE T4d uotead Py AH qEnoy AEMORd 00D

= 000 FTEOUMDS 'FEON UDPUIYHAL FNOH WOAlD] PV Ssalnteg oaaN SO 1600

S (il [HEB SN W3, TRUQ ‘P [[PUD W8pC] IRUO WYSIAL MO OM] QLT UG 000

m 00D S0 ZTXO "PIOPID PEIN A3usQ) SN0 sty £Bojoseyuy pIojxO S000

A oo ALT 1V 4oqseate ] ‘ous T sutof] Bugespy wimysu; Ao uoN ABdjoastry PO HOD

2 000 UNE CINL RO DROCMIS Ty USPIDRLM, £7] SSIOH WoRRL PV $90}AL3G Jr0AaN, SO £000

| 000 LB ZOH "WEouUTH ‘PRoy SUCIS{OOH i UIRSGRUO]{ ‘3STOE] WieaqLol] wordy 7000

2 (i) : AVS cZaN eiBuure) G5g puy anBurssey “prRed ssamsng AewqqnH 9snoH Aemqqny vZ p] amuerg mondacey 3 9WO 1000

S 000 . AMP T8 MUY YBO0IS $d YT 097 *927E %09 Od 0 0000

2 000 ued;p, *pang uomerodiog "Futpmy sse[D ) SwRsLasy g UOHIIO] {HOG SSID PYT UIqTIg PIN OO0

5 0o BPsun oy ‘ster@ny ‘sne Buupga ey By - ML Isea Yuon iy Y]

3 oo weEySupLIg UGy BpE PRO WIRFRA T1-1] o0 ASipmA wEg AN IND

m 000 Kang “Ko ) IBIOAST] ‘ST [PLUSEPOT oM | 11T P17 suonn|og [T ypomRN QD

Y 00 ueByy “peq ssaunsng ‘1vaas 19MOUD Y] NN pry Sy (8oLgo9rg [ROUSD) % WIYLON o' o)

b 00D $pa] “Yoraus ‘peoy LRGP M ‘9E X0g Od ROt Fussotg wHieg : SO PRREDO) LvwedN, gD

3 000 Spae ‘Youaresg ‘puoy Aqiaqiam, ! PTAYSEo) wodN  VOND

& ] spaar] ‘Jonmag ‘Peod AgEmas ‘amid Butssiony watfed VW '60Z xod Od pr]mmed 608D

000 TGP PEW 4SoTEi W peoy vadpms 69 PRI (Jaseyauey) FUILES|S WRISIAN URION D

F SSIPPY JmEN &y

sto3pau)y Awedwo)) - g

payurry (oedig) saspradoay supoy

JdTT O

e e e 2 P

See Netice: About (his Report. All rights reserved.




R T R e e P o e I S S R e P T G e T

(both in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

KPMG LLP
10 July 2009

&0°t1 600 AT 60 069 34 105 54t 11 jopadey
(i3] NQT ¥ DISSouTRy ‘taptendy TISUON 1g Swn ] g pry ufissg NN Fli Y}
oo DI 1AM PIOfpSE) 3§ 315N € “2Snoy ADpsaa ‘pariut] nxaus)) FI7 20 fepasaun) weodiy s
oo TS SAL “SPURTPEAl 594, PIOJUIMSIUNY '3 1 X0F Od ‘) Rulessaad WmAed 1Mo SOND
000 Ly 6147 12523ty 'Kqeopus Py progsaqy pmaugredxy Sunjeg 2id dnoary popy D
000 AHE [1A] “RISIOUBIA SRS U0IOY) [Z-4] Istop Gomag PI'T J¥pLSUT GOSMIN D
oo THE 6T ICTRoURT] ‘Amg “AR AL GUOMSTL] RIS RLOSTRUY QIoMsTE ) Wei P17 suonmos [RUSIQ jromeN w0
000 NCTE $T “SNS3OmuiA] ‘IR WstUoN] 9Radlg Humy g P11 s&uoEIN 1D
00’0 JC6 SNM “UBT1 M, Pl HTHSIO SE( pared N oD
00 153EANVRY “HEd PIOLRIT PRoY] YOOUIQISIA, ST SOIpRIL NooRqIso M ZE MU UONDROLT A0 xapdningy 0D
00 sy ‘9ooH S[ "pROY nONR)S “Alkzd ssaurmy uoyZuor] (Z 1N pit ausrEAY wnpusEAg iyl
0o Kating *wosiD) AT ‘PR LS Ssnop wadsy pg] SOUBUALIEEY SuLesuidug FLLIN WD
auo A0 6251 Py WORIPRIAl “moqTY T4 € pieuRIT AN DOVD
000 VNS £34 HISHPIRIAL 52988 SomolD '29pT 2g1, P wouRiaT 3 UBQIN SOPOIN a0
000 AV LA “SISnpuepy ‘P OIS m 7 WU uoposlor] anf xajduiny I
000 JLLY [N\ ‘uEBLa, Sorn] vewadpue {f I BOS0D) OYIARY QoD
A0 HAT ST "SI TIPS ‘oot SATUTY “mopusuniiy g TORMISRI WL D0RD
oo NG ZA “MOpO0T ‘PY MLIEL 641 BapHTg U0OSTOY PF] STHIOSS350Y UOOSUOH 00D
00’0 (UZ P1EA WRIPDLLYY “BOPAMOE ‘Peoy pIORIES & diysIanie g SSNOMHO VoD
000 VNG (JAL “TSgatEp 49 sanol R8P ST P 19 wadenviy 19ssy SO 00D
000 VI TN MAISSUDuRp TERDS SSO5D 93 9SO £30uimd) 3 PRTULT SAMUIA, SOROMAT 2000
i LHS T10 YU WRypl0 00k ‘oFeIA ssaurshy SpR1g wow[es [ON 0 puesAey LOAD
00°0 Hd vA [ MS Topuo] 1Raig imdng o[ /p1 "asno] Prepog uRWPOOE) 37 sAaTHE SO0
000 OHO 9NM “TEBLA “WSIpURIS 1555010 ‘A0 YHIPURS 4] ‘001 WIS PYT SULHI) OGN STUERY SO0
000 WZ GO “EsGsTER] TR WAL bl ¢ %og Od ‘13 sotig spodion jommoe) A1) JNSIDUBIY YOIND
00 10 FAAN “IOPROT WONG HRIJ b9 ‘FSNOH Jatjal v R 9B (3117 9)
0o [PRIS] ‘ERLGY BRI BAlZRH ‘Fans 25 6 UOSWEIGY ¥ N WO
00 HYZ TEOA 410 “Peoy UCMISEIM 100103 SUIpRg A4 ‘A P[04 391 P N P LoD
000 Xag Wodpng e Avs IS 18101 0F o8 PRI I 1 0]
000 : R [RUQ ] AP Supesp) SnyswoueEy Fuge)
000 WAI §M UOPUY] AN SSNOH BSPYD Py (I4Y) s D
oo OME S 1M "WOpue] 19A0G WO £E [[EUaYRIN Tonm] o 14 %)
000 077 CIN “IsaquTIAg BvTOSIEY S A 1S 0T “ISDOH [EIRIED) 00T 9 ©0) 7 Ysumy ssoud) umido T Q@D
? SUPPY amEN &y

ssofipar)y Amedwmoy - g
paInapy (wedip) sapsadoay sapopy
JF1ONTT

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




